





OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : SIC/KP(R).1005/2019 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Sunita Kakati

Respondent : 1. The SPIO, Office of the D.C. Dist- Kamrup (Assam) Amingaon,

Ghy-31

2. The SPIO, Office of the Inspector of Schools, K.D.C.,

Dist- Kamrup (Assam), Dadara, Pin-781104

Date of hearing : 9.1.2020

Complaint/ Second : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)
Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

Date of order : 9.1.2020

ORDER 9.1.2020

The petitioner Smti Sunita Kakati is present. The public authority is represented by Sri Suresh Ch. Sarmah, Planning & Statistical officer, Office of the Inspector of Schools, K.D.C Dist-Kamrup(R), Dadara.

The SPIO present orally submitted that the RTI petition of Smti Sunita Kakati dated 23.6.2019 was transferred to all the Head Master of Schools provincialised during the year 2013 vide letter dated 13.8.2019. He also stated that the data available relating to lists of Schools and Vacancy Position had been furnished to the petitioner on 19.11.2019 which was received by her. He also stated that on receipt of the letter from the SPIO, office of the Deputy Commissioner Kamrup(Rural) dated 2.7.2019 and SPIO and Deputy Director of Secondary Education dated 10.10.2019 regarding non receipt of information by the petitioner, he sent a reminder to the Principal/ Head Master/ Superintendent (all) provincialised in 2013 to furnish information to the petitioner directly as the same was already transferred to them vide letter dated 19.11.2019. The SPIO also submitted that there were around 100 Schools provincialised in 2013 and the petitioner had sought for information of the aforesaid Schools which was transferred to Head Master for provide the information.

The petitioner present stated that she was working in Azara Soneswar High School and was removed by Inspector of School KDC dated 24.4.2011 which was communicated to her by the Managing Committee of the School vide letter dated 3.5.2011. She objected that the said School is a venture school and the Assistant Inspector of School Dadara has no authority to remove the petitioner. Therefore she filed a W.P No 3019/2011 and the Hon'ble High Court vide letter dated 16.5.2012 set aside the decision of the Assistant Inspector of School dated 24.6.2011 and the subsequent communication issued by the School Managing Committee.

The Inspector of School present submitted that the aforesaid school has not been provincialised till date and that the reference of the Hon'ble High Court order has no link to the RTI petition filed dated 23.6.2019.

In view of the facts stated above the Commission directs the petitioner to clarify whether she required information of all the 100 schools provincialised during 2013 or she had any specific queries relating to her dismissal. In such a situation she may file separate RTI petition specifying the point on which she requires the information.

Fix 4.2.2020 at 12.30 PM for next date of hearing.

Sd/(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS (Retd.))
State Information Commissioners, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(R).1005/2019

Dated. 9.1.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the D.C., Dist- Kamrup, (Assam) Amingaon, Ghy-31 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPO, Office of the Inspector of Schools, K.D.C. Dist- Kamrup (Assam), Dadara, Pin-781104 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the D.C. Dist- Kamrup(Assam) Amingaon, Ghy-31 for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Petitioner, Sri Sunita Kakati, W/o- Sri Deba Keot, Vill- Puran Burka, P.O.- Kshudra Dimu, Dist- Kamrup(Assam), Pin-781382. M.No-9854765700 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 6. Office File
- 7. Order Book

Joint Registrar
Assam Information commission